for under the provisions of section 1070, of chapter 48, of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 385, S.]

[Published April 22, 1887.]

CHAPTER 398.

AN ACT to amend chapter 49, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Onalaska."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 390, S.]

[Published April 26, 1887.]

CHAPTER 399.

AN ACT to amend chapter 11, of chapter 252, laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Durand."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 382, S.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 400.

AN ACT to amend section 938, revised statutes, relating to liability of municipal corporations for injuries by mobs.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 938, of the revised statutes Amending second 1878, is hereby amended by adding after the

words, "sustained by him," where same occur in the sixth line of said section, the following, namely: And in like manner, a remedy in law is hereby given against such city or county, (as the case may be), for any bodily harm or injury sustained by persons, not in any way implicated in such unlawful assemblage or riot, and who have not by their own act or negligence contributed to the injury thus sustained.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1887.

[No. 270, S.]

[Published April 25, 1887.]

CHAPTER 401.

AN ACT to prohibit and punish the unauthorized wearing or improper use of the badge or badges of the Grand Army of the Republic.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall wilfully wear any badge of the Grand Army of the Republic, or who shall use or wear the same to obtain aid or assistance thereby within this state, unless such person shall be entitled to use or wear the same, under the rules and regulations of the department of Wisconsin, Grand Army of the Republic, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than thirty days, or by fine not exceeding twenty dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1887.

Prohibiting unauth rized wear ng of Grand Army badge.

N